	IIISTOKIC I KESEKVATION CO	MMISSION STAFT K	
Address:	7400 Baltimore Ave., Takoma Park	Meeting Date:	9/11/2019
Resource:	Contributing Resource Takoma Park Historic District	Report Date:	9/4/2019
Review:	HAWP	Public Notice:	8/28/2019
Case Number:	37/03-19LL	Tax Credit:	n/a
Applicant:	Alison Shelton	Staff:	Dan Bruechert
Proposal:	Tree Removal		

EXPEDITED HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE:	Contributing Resource to the Takoma Park Historic District
STYLE:	Craftsman
DATE:	c.1913



Figure 1: 7400 Baltimore is a wedge-shaped lot at the intersection of Baltimore and Albany Aves.

PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes removing a 15" (fifteen inch) d.b.h. black cherry tree from the rear of the lot, near the northeastern corner. The tree is adjacent to a concrete patio in the rear yard and is leaning over the neighbors' property. The applicant indicates tree roots are causing some damage to the existing patio and adjacent fence. Staff finds that the tree canopy on this lot is well established and the loss of this tree will not adversely impact the character of the property or surrounding district. Additionally, the applicant is required by the City of Takoma Park Arborist to either plant an additional tree or pay a fee in lieu of planting to the city's tree planting fund. The applicant has indicated her desire to plant a tree elsewhere on the property.

Staff recommends approval of this HAWP.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

The use of the expedited review form is supported by the two items on the Policy on Use of Expedited Staff Reports for Simple HAWP Cases:

- 2. Modifications to a property, which do not significantly alter its visual character
- 5. Landscaping, or the removal or modification of existing planting, that is compatible with the visual character of the historic site or district.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A-8

- The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such (b) conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:
 - The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or historic (1)resource within an historic district; or
 - (2)The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of distinctive materials or alteration of features, space and spatial relationships that characterize a property will be avoided.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application under the Criteria for Issuance in Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) and (2) having found that the proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of the historic resource and is compatible in character with the district, the Takoma Park Historic District Design Guidelines, and the purposes of Chapter 24A;

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation #2,

and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the **3 permit sets of drawings, if** applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that final project design details, not specifically delineated by the Commission, shall be approved by HPC staff or brought back to the Commission as a revised HAWP application at staff's discretion;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose to make **any alterations** to the approved plans. Once the work is completed the applicant will <u>contact the staff person</u> assigned to this application at 301-563-3400 or <u>dan.bruechert@montgomeryplanning.org</u> to schedule a follow-up site visit.



Assigned To: Luc

Date Received in DPS Mail Log #

JUL 1 6 2019

11

 (\mathbf{x})

To: <u>fut</u>	HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 301/563-3400 APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CONTACT PRISON Busine Phone No: 301-275- Basine of Property Owner: Alison Shelton Basine of Property Owner: Alison Shelton Basine of Property Owner: Alison Shelton
1	CONTRACT REAL WORK PERMIT
	CONTRACT REAL WORK PERMIT
	CONTERCE EMELLI: QShelton 4000 gman 100m Baytime Phone No.: 301-275-2 Daytime Phone No.: 301-275-2 Tax Account No.: 301-275-2 30121955
1	Contact Enell: 0504 Fon TWGG GMAN 1000 Daytime Phone No.: 301-275-2 Tax Account Ne.: 30121955
1	Tex Account Ne.:
•	
	Name of Property Owner: <u>ALSOD</u> Devience No.: <u>3012195592</u> Address: <u>7400 Baltimore Ave Tukong Park</u> <u>70912</u>
	Street Number City Staet Zg Code
	Contraction: Adiconduck free Experts Phone Ne.: 301 595 2827
	Agent for Owner: N/A Daytime Phone No.: 301 595 2927
(DEATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE
	iouse Number: 7400 Street Baltimore Ave.
	own/City: Jakong Pack Neurosi Cross Street Albager Ave.
L	ot: 19 Block: 75 Subdivision: Tahuna Park Coars Trust Co.
L	aber: Folio: Parcat:
1	20963 deg 199 AAT ONE: TYPE OF PEANTY ACTION AND USE
- 1	A CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
	Construct CExtand CAtar/Renovate CAC CI Stab CRoom Addition C Parch C Deck C Shed
	🗇 Move 🕘 Install 🗇 Wreck/Raze 🗇 Solar 🗇 Fireplace 🖨 Woodburning Stove 🗔 Single Family
	Bevision Bepair Bevocable Bence/Wall (complete Section 4) Bother: Trace Removal
1	8 Construction cost estimate: \$ 000
1	C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #
Ę	An a wor foll a fan field hew folke mit en to find find field an organismente
2/	A. Type of servage disposal: 01 🗌 WSSC 02 🗔 Septic 03 🗂 Other:
21	8. Type of water supply: 01 🗆 WSSC 02 🗆 Weil 03 🗆 Other:
<u>ه</u>	ANY THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FERCE/RETAINING WALL
3/	A. Height feet inches
30	Indicate whether the fence or retexting wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:
	🗋 On party line/property line 🔛 Entirely on land of owner 🔅 On public right of way/easement

Page 1 4

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CHECKLIST OF APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Gale Received in DF

	Required Attachments					J.	
Proposed Work	1. Written Description	2. Site Plan	3. Plans/ Elevations	4. Material Specifications	5. Photographs	6. Tree Survey	7. Property Owner Addresses
New Construction	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Additions/ Alterations	*	*	*	*	*		*
Demolition	*	*			*		*
Deck/Porch	*	*	*	*	*		*
Fence/Wall	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Driveway/ Parking Area	*	*		*	*	*	*
Major Landscaping/ Grading	*	*		*	*	*	*
Tree Removal	*	*		*	*	*	*
Siding/ Roof Changes	*	*	*	*	*	5	*
Window/ Door Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Masonry Repair/ Repoint	*	*	*	*	*		*
Signs	*	*	*	*	*		*

PLEASE SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON DPS' HAWP APPLICATION FOR FURTHER DETAILS REGARDING APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS.

<u>NOTE:</u> Historic Area Work Permits are not required for ordinary maintenance projects, such as painting, gutter repair, roof repair with duplicate materials, and window repairs. All replacement materials <u>must match the original exactly</u> and be of the same dimensions.

ALL HAWPS MUST BE FILED AT DPS: 255 ROCKVILLE PIKE, ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND, 20850.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environ Bi setting, including their historical features and zionificance Pasto Yn ĸn ni nANA a mi Ь. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district NOT 16 0

2. SITE PLAN

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

1011

- a. the scale, north arrow, and date;
- b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and
- c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

a

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

- a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other fixed features of both the existing resource(a) and the proposed work.
- b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropriate, context. All meterials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your design drawings.

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

- a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.
- b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All labels should be placed on the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 5" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND CONFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confronting property owners (not tenants), including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adjoin the parcel in question, as well as the owner(s) of lot(s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across the street/highway from the parcel in question.

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INIC) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE. PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.

Page 3

6

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING [Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] **Owner's** mailing address **Owner's Agent's mailing address** Alison Shelton NA 7400 Ballimore Avenue Taliana Park, mp 2012 Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses Julie Kurland & Marsha Diehl 7408 Balthimere Avenue Tahama Park, MD 20912 (adjacent) Nick Olcott & Tim Westmereland Soi Albany Avenue Tahana Parle, MD 20912 (adjacent) Pam Conkos-Wiley & David Wiley 7403 Baltimore Arenne Talema Parle, MD 20912 (opposite)



Applicant: Alison M. Shelton

Page:

Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)

Detail: <u>Close-up of tree</u> Detail:_____

Applicant: A hison M. Shelton Page f

Page:___

The plat is of benefit to a consumer only insofar as it is required by a lender or a title insurance company or its agent in connection with contemplated transfer, financing or re-financing. The plat is not to be relied upon for the establishment or location of fences, garages, buildings, or other existing or future improvements. The plat does not provide for the accurate identification of property boundary lines, but such identification may not be required for the transfer of title or securing financing or re-financing.

NOTES:

(1) The lot shown hereon does not lie within the limits of the 100 year flood plain as shown on FIRM Panel No. 200 Date of Map: 8-5-91 Flood Zone: "C"

(2) No property corners found or set unless otherwise noted.

(3) The accuracy of this survey and the apparent setback distances is 2'±



BALTIMORE AVENUE



LOCATION DRAWING LOT 19 BLOCK 75 TAKOMA PARK LOAN & TRUST COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION TAKOMA PARK, MD

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the property delineated hereon is in accordance with the plat of subdivision and/or deed of record, that the improvements were located by accepted field practices and include permanent visible structures, if any. This plat is NOT FOR DETERMINING PROPERTY LINES OR FOR CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS, but prepared for exclusive use of present owners of property and also those who purchase.

City Of Takoma Park Public Works Department



31 Oswego Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Office: 301-891-7633 Fax: 301-585-2405

June 26, 2019

Alison M Shelton 7400 Baltimore Avenue Takoma Park, MD 20912

Re: same

Dear Alison M Shelton,

The City of Takoma Park has granted preliminary permit approval for you to remove the 15" d.b.h. Black Cherry tree (1 replant) from the left side of your property.

Preliminary approval means that the City will post your property for a 15 day period beginning 06/24/19 and ending 07/09/19 for public comment. You will be granted a permit to remove the tree(s) pending the City's receipt of your signed agreement to adhere to the City's tree replacement requirements. Additionally, since your property is located within the Historic District, you are required to receive a HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT. To apply for a HAWP, contact Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services at 240-777-3400 or online at:

http://permittingservices.montgomerycountymd.gov/dps/building/HistoricAreaWorkPermit.aspx

Please submit both the signed replanting agreement and a copy of your HAWP to Takoma Park Public Works, in order to be issued a tree removal permit.

The replacement agreement is enclosed, the terms of which require you to replant ONE 1 $\frac{1}{2}$ inch caliper category 4 Deciduous tree(s), or make a contribution of \$175.00 to the City's tree fund.

Please contact me at 301-891-7612 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jan van Zutphen Urban Forest Manager

Enclosure

City Of Takoma Park Public Works Department



31 Oswego Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Office: 301-891-7633 Fax: 301-585-2405 www.takomaparkmd.gov

June 26, 2019

Alison M Shelton 7400 Baltimore Avenue Takoma Park, MD 20912

Re: same

Dear Alison M Shelton,

In order to receive a permit to remove an urban forest tree within the City of Takoma Park you must agree to replant or contribute an equivalent amount to the City's Tree Fund as per Section 12.12.100 of the City Code. Replacement trees shall be nursery stock trees with a minimum size of 1 1/2 inches in caliper for deciduous trees, or 10 feet in height for evergreen trees and guaranteed for one (1) year. You are required to provide the City with the species and location(s) where you wish to plant the tree(s), as approval is necessary prior to planting. **Tree(s) must be planted within six (6) months of the date this agreement is signed.** The City will conduct a site visit to confirm the planting.

Where it is not feasible or desirable to replace trees on site, the replacement requirement may be satisfied by planting trees at another location within the City or by a contribution equivalent to the installed market value of the required replacement trees to the City's tree planting fund.

The tree replacement requirements based on the City of Takoma Park Tree Ordinance are stated below:

ONE	1	1/2 inch caliper trees:
		Category 4 Deciduous

<u>Ci M. Shilt 7/2/2019</u> Signature Date

OR

Tree Fund Payment of:\$175.00(Make check payable to City of Takoma ParkSignatureDateand return with this letter.)

If no appeals are filed in opposition to your permit request, the permit will be issued after completion of the 15 -day posting period and receipt of this signed tree planting agreement or payment of replacement tree cost. Payment must be made by check to the City of Takoma Park, and submitted to the Public Works Department, 31 Oswego Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20910.

Sincerely,

Jan van Zutphen Urban Forest Manager

I plan to replace a free between The sidewalk and the street, working with the city contractus who planted the original frees.